excess of 10,810,644 shares, up to an aggregate of 3,564,356 shares, in accordance with the Backstop
Agreements. The Backstop Agreements ensured that total cash proceeds available as of closing exceeded the
minimum cash condition under the Business Combination Agreement. The amount of cash

49

(1)

(1) %
%

(2) %
%
%
%

TABLE OF CONTENTS

available was sufficient to satisfy the minimum cash requirement of $86.0 million per the Business
Combination Agreement after giving effect for actual redemptions, which includes the $50.0 million
provided by the PIPE Investment.

Redwood Intermediate is considered the “accounting acquirer” after giving effect for actual
redemptions, so the Business Combination is reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information as a reverse recapitalization whereby Redwood Intermediate issues equity in exchange
for the net assets of Seaport.

50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands)

Seaport
Global

Acquisition
Corp.

(Historical)

Redwood
Intermediate

LLC
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 62 $ 13,158 $ 27,216 (A) $ 40,436
Accounts receivable, net of allowances — 9,329 9,329
Due from related party — 162 162
Content library — 24,935 24,935
Income tax receivable — 10,222 (4,341 (N) 5,881
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 177 9,446 (2,100 (S) 7,038

(485 (R)
Total current assets 239 67,252 20,290 87,781
Cash and securities held in Trust Account 145,218 — (145,218 (B) —
Property and equipment, net — 45,211 45,211
Goodwill — 147,523 147,523
Intangible assets, net — 142,063 142,063
Other long-term assets 3 723 726
Total assets 145,460 402,772 (124,928 423,304
Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities:
Trade payables — 31,161 — 31,161
Due to related parties, net — 357 — 357
Accrued and other current liabilities 530 60,062 7,020 (P) 58,971

(6,541 (Q)
(2,100 (S)

Total current liabilities 530 91,580 (1,621 90,489
Long-term debt, net 361,890 (50,000 (D) 311,890
Other long-term liabilities 13,944 (1,642 (N) 12,302
Warrant liability 16,467 — — 16,467
Deferred underwriting fee payable 5,031 — (5,031 (E) —
Tax receivables liability — — (N) —
Deferred income taxes, net — 10,197 (7,035 (N) 3,162
Total liabilities 22,028 477,611 (65,329 434,310
Commitments and Contingencies
Class A common stock subject to possible

redemption 145,218 — (145,218 (I) —
Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock 1 3 4 (J) 8
Additional paid-in capital — 239,722 72,680 (M) 312,402
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (21,787 (314,564 21,787 (O) (315,043

(7,020 (P)
6,541 (Q)

Non-controlling interest — (8,373 (L) (8,373
Total Equity (21,786 (74,839 85,619 (11,006
Total liabilities, Commitments, and Stockholders’

Equity $145,460 $ 402,772 $(124,928 $ 423,304

51

)
)
)

)

)

)
)
)
)
)

)

)
)

)

) ) )
)

) )
) ) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Seaport Global
Acquisition Corp.

(Historical)

Redwood
Intermediate LLC

(Historical)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Net revenue $ — $ 216,372 $ — $ 216,372
Operating expenses:
Product cost — 83,602 83,602
Direct operating — 98,440 98,440
Marketing — 10,743 10,743
General and administrative 1,416 41,424 — (AA) 42,840
Depreciation and amortization — 81,317 81,317

Total operating expenses 1,416 315,526 316,942

Operating loss (1,416 (99,154 (100,570

Other expense, net
Interest income from securities held in trust

account 24 — (24 (BB) —
Transaction costs allocable to warrant

liability — — —
Compensation expense – private placement

warrants — — —
Change in fair value of warrant liability 855 — 855
Interest and other expense, net — (24,687 3,875 (CC) (20,812

Total other income (expense), net 879 (24,687 3,851 (19,957

Loss before income taxes (537 (123,841 3,851 (120,527
Income tax expense (benefit) — (30,903 23,768 (DD) (7,135

Net loss $ (537 $ (92,938 $(19,917 $ (113,392
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interest (86,256 (EE) (86,256
Net loss attributable to controlling

interest $ (537 $ (92,938 $ (27,136
Weighted average shares outstanding, Class

A redeemable common stock 14,375,000 N/A
Basic and diluted loss per share, Class A

redeemable common stock $ (0.03 N/A
Weighted average shares outstanding, Class

B non-redeemable common stock 3,593,750 N/A
Basic and diluted loss per share, Class B

non-redeemable common stock $ (0.03 N/A
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic

and diluted 30,839,870 45,388,516
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (3.01 $ (2.50
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic

and diluted, attributable to controlling
interest (GG) 10,862,028

Basic and diluted loss per share, attributable
to controlling interest $ (2.50

52

) ) )

)

) )

) )

) ) )
) )

) ) ) )

) )

) ) )

)

)

) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Seaport Global
Acquisition Corp.

(Historical)
(As Restated)

Redwood
Intermediate LLC

(Historical)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Net revenue $ — $ 546,191 $ — $ 546,191
Operating expenses:
Product cost — 220,999 220,999
Direct operating — 167,090 167,090
Marketing — 21,214 21,214
General and administrative 192 62,235 7,020 (AA), (FF) 69,447
Depreciation and amortization — 136,838 136,838
Total operating expenses 192 608,376 7,020 615,588
Operating loss (192 (62,185 (7,020 (69,397
Other expense, net:
Interest income from securities held in

trust account 7 — (7 (BB) —
Transaction costs allocable to warrant

liability (861 — (861
Compensation expense – private

placement warrants (2,298 — (2,298
Change in fair value of warrant

liability 5,441 — 5,441
Interest and other expense, net — (32,522 4,847 (CC) (27,675

Total other income (expense), net 2,289 (32,522 4,840 (25,393
Income (loss) before income taxes 2,097 (94,707 (2,180 (94,790
Income tax expense (benefit) — (25,204 19,450 (DD) (5,754
Net income (loss) $ 2,097 $ (69,503 $(21,630 $ (89,036
Less: Net loss attributable to non-

controlling interest — — (67,729 (EE) (67,729
Net income (loss) attributable to

controlling interest $ 2,097 $ (69,503 $ (21,307
Weighted average shares outstanding,

Class A redeemable common stock 2,605,469 N/A
Basic and diluted loss per share, Class

A redeemable common stock $ 0.34 N/A
Weighted average shares outstanding,

Class B non-redeemable common
stock 3,593,750 N/A

Basic and diluted loss per share, Class
B non-redeemable common stock $ 0.34 N/A

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic and diluted 27,906,742 45,388,516

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (2.49 $ (1.96
Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic and diluted, attributable to